Assistance

FRS 134   Interim Financial Reporting

FRS 137   Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

 IC Interpretation 8 Scope of FRS 2 Share-based Payments

The adoption of the abovementioned FRSs, amendments to FRSs and Interpretations does not

have significant financial impact on the Group except for:

FRS 112  Income Taxes

The revised FRS 112 requires that entities with unused reinvestment or other similar allowance in

excess of the normal capital allowance will have to recognise deferred tax asset to the extent that it

is  probable that the future taxable profit will be available against which the unused reinvestment

or other similar allowance can be utilised.  The change in accounting policy has been accounted

for retrospectively and certain comparatives have been restated as disclosed in Note A3.

LNG RESOURCES BERHAD
(Company No. 582043-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 6

3. Comparatives

The comparative amounts have been restated following the adoption of the revised FRS 112:

 Previously

stated

RM’000

FRS 112

(Note 2)

RM’000

Restated

RM’000

Balance Sheet As of December 31,

2007

Deferred tax liabilities 1,486 1,017 469

Retained profits 13,941 1,017 14,958

Income Statement for the 3 months

ended June 30, 2007

Tax expense (192) 172 (20)

Net profit 1,221 172 1,393

Income Statement for the 6 months

ended June 30, 2007

Tax expense (469) 460 (9)

Net profit 2,893 460 3,353

4. Audit Qualification

The audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2007 were not subject to any

qualification.

5. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations were not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

6. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow for the

period under review.

7. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates for the period under review.